ENFIELD
Council

www.enfield.gov.uk

TRADING STANDARDS REVIEW

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2

Name and address of premises: Maxi Food & Wine
38 Chase Side
London
N14 5PA

Type of Application: Review of Premises Licence

Since the submission of the Licensing Review Application pertaining to Maxi Food &
Wine, 38 Chase Side N14 5PA the following outlines information that was not included
in the Licensing Review Application of 26.10.2022 and Additional information submitted
1.12.2022: -

¢ Companies House states Aylin Yengin as Company Director of Maxi Store Ltd
Registered Office address: 38a Chase Side London, N14 5PA. Please have
regard to Appendix 24 (companies house printout)

¢ Companies House states Aylin Yengin as Company Director of Maxxi Foods
Ltd. Registered Office address: 38 Chase Side, London, N14 5PA
Aylin Yengin resigned from Maxxi Foods Ltd on 1.8.2022. Appendix 24.1
(Companies house printout)

e 0On 4.8.2022 during a telephone conversation with the Officer, Ali Kemal Yengin
(alleged to be Kemal Altun) stated that he was the Owner Maxxi Store Ltd t/a
Maxi Food & Wine and confirmed his d.o.b as |l P'ease have regard
to Appendix 25 (Companies House Printout) and Appendix 26 (Photocopy
of Officers notebook re: inspection 4.8.2022).

e On 26" October 2022, at approx 10.25 HRS, an Officer went to Maxi Food &
Wine to hand deliver Blue Notice and Licensing Review Application. The Officer
spoke to Kemal Yengin alias (Kemal Altun) via phone and requested to speak
to DPS/PH Aylin Yengin. Ali Kemal Yengin (Kemal Altun) explained that his
wife Aylin Yengin recently gave birth and was therefore unavailable. The Officer
explained that Enfield Council had submitted a Licensing Review application
because of a seizure of tobacco from Maxi Food & Wine's retail premises
4.8.2022.The Officer also explained that it is suggested that Aylin Yengin
obtains independent legal advice as outlined within the covering letter and that
the Blue Notice must be erected on the retail premises so that the public could
be notified that a licensing review application had been submitted.

Ali Kemal Yengin alias (Kemal Altun) stated that he had received an email from
Enfield Council of 26.10.2022 regarding Aylin Yengin's PACE interview and
confirmed that Aylin Yengin would like to attend a PACE interview on 28th
November 2022.



The Officer left the licensing review application and appendices with Ahmet Ali
Cutci and left the retail premises immediately after the Blue notice was erected
on the retail premises shopwindow.

e 0On 28.11.2022, Aylin Yengin did not attend the formal interview at Enfield
Council’s Civic Centre in accordance with the Police and Criminal Evidence Act
(PACE).

e As already outlined within paragraph 3.9.2 of the Licensing Review Application,
Aylin Yengin is the business rates payer of Maxi Wine Centre, 495 Herford Rd
EN3. The afore-mentioned retail premises has had a history of seized illegal
alcohol and illegal/non-duty paid tobacco. Maxi Wine Centre was known as
Asya Wine Centre whereby Uygar Altun (formally known as Kemal Altun) was
prohibited from being involved in any way in the operation and / or management
of the business or be permitted to work in the business in any capacity.
Although, the afore-mentioned pertains to a separate retail premises, it is
alleged that Kemal Altun Owner of Maxxi Store Ltd t/a Maxi Food & Wine is the
same Kemal Altun that was prohibited from the afore-mentioned business. As
Ali Kemal Yengin (alleged to be Kemal Altun) did not attend a PACE interview,
this is yet to be confirmed/ascertained by Enfield Council.

e 0n5.12.2022, Enfield Council sent a warning letter and forfeiture notice via

post to Ali Kemal YENGIN (Kemal Altun) pertaining to the seizure of illegal
tobacco on 4.8.2022. Please have regard to Appendix 27.

Duly Authorised: Amanda Butler- Senior Fair-Trading Officer

Contact:
Signed: - Date: 13.12.2022



Appendix 24

A |

C & find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/11653801/officers G a 2 % 0O

MAXI STORE LTD

Company number 11653801

Follow this company | File for this company

Fiinghistory | People | More

Officers  Person:

ficant control

Filter officers

[ Jeumentaticars

1 officer / 0 resignations

YENGIN, Aylin

Correspandence address
15Firs Park Avenue, London, England, N212PR

Role CEEE Date of birth Appainted on
Director November 1892 1November 2018
Naticnality Country of residence Occupation
Turkish England Director

..,

C & find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/11653801 G ar & O a

| Search for 3 company or officer .

wsearch

MAXI STORE LTD

Compazny number 1653801

Follow this company | File for this company

Ovenview | Filinghistory ~ People  Mora

Redistarsd offics address
38a Chase Side. London, England, N1d 5PA

Companystatus
Active — Active propasal tostrike off

Companytype Incorperated on
Private limited Company 1November 2018
Accounts Confirmation statement

made upta 2022 Y2023
Gueby 31 August 2022 due by 27 February 2023
Last accounts made up to 30 November 2021 Last statement dated 13 February 2022

Nature of business (SIC)

47110 - Retail o d stores with food, tobaceo pradominating




Appendix 24.1

ottt |

& @ find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/13113761/officers G a &= w O a

MAXXI FOODS LTD

Compary number 13113761

Follow this company | File for this company

Overview Eiling history People More

Officers Persons with significant control

Filter officers

|:| Current officers

1 officer / 1 resignation

YENGIN, Aylin

Correspondence address
38 Chase Side, London, England, N14 S5PA

Role [ Date of birth Appointed on Resigned on
Director Movember1992 5 January 2021 1August 2022
Mationality Country of residence QOccupation

Turkish England General Manager




C & find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/13113761 G Q v %« O &

e S T T I W e S i W e e

| Search for 3 company or officer

Advanced company search

MAXXI FOODS LTD

Company number 13113761

Follow this company | File for this company

Overview Filing history People Mara

Reqgistered office address
38 Chase Side, London, England. N14 5PA

Company status

Active

Company type Incorporated on
Private company limited by guarantee without share capital 5 January 2021
Accounts Confirmation statement
Mext accounts made up to 3 January 2023 Mext statement date 4 January 2023
due by 31 October 2023 due by 18 January 2023

Last acoounts made up to 31 January 2022 Last statement dated 4 January 2022

Nature of business (SIC)

4710 - Retail salein non-specialised stores with food, beverages or tobacco predominating

|s thene anything wmng with this page?




Appendix 25

C @ find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/ 13891612 G a v &% 0O

Find and update company information

‘ Sesreh for a campany or officer

mpeny search

MAXXI STORE LTD

Company number 13891612

Follow this company | File for this company

Overview

ghistory ~ People  More

Registered office address
38 Chase Side. London, England. N14 5PA

Company status
Active

Companytype

Incorperated on

Accounts

First accounts made up to 28 February 2023
ue by 3 November 2023

pi 3February 2022

Confirmation statement

First statement date 2 February 2023
due by 16 February 2023

Nature of business (SIC)

47110 - Retailsale in non-specialised stores with food, beverages or tobacco predominating

c & find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/13891612/officers G a # %« 0O

| Searon for 2 company or offcer [ 2]

MAXXI STORE LTD

Company number 13891612

Follow this. company | File for this company

Oueniew  Fllinghistory | Pecple | More

Officars Person

h significant contral

Filter officers
D Current officers

1 officer / 0 resignations

ALTUN, Kemal

Correspondence address
38 Chase Side, London, Enoland, Ni4 5PA

Rol= CEE Date ofbirth Appointedon
Director Novernber 1982 3February 2022
Naticnality Country of resicence pation
British England General Manager




Appendix 26

I ' 1 Form F H01/01
ENFIELD

Council

. Trading Standards & Environmental Health

| Complaint/Visit/
' Investigation Ref. No.

Custody No. (if any)

Crirriinal Intelligence
Database Numbgr

gosis. TR (B (0
INCIDENT REPORT BQOK

R

at

Tile . ~__ Group

| The contents of this Incident Report Book are true to the best of my kﬁdWledge
! and belief and 1 submit it Knowing:that, if it is tendered in evidence; I shall be
.7 liable to prosecition if I have wilfully stated in it anything, which I know to be

f4

S

Dated

Officer in Charge of Visit/Operation (OIC/Bronze)
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NOTES MADE AT SCENE OF INCIDENT

TIME NOTES
STARTED:

TIME NOTES
COMPLETED:

LOCATION NOTES
MADE:

ade/completed at scene must be recorded on Page 12. )

escriptions, questions and answers before and after caution

t C ents and significant statements), replies to allegations,
quiremy
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OWNER / DIRECTOR / LICENSEE / MANAGER/ EMPLOYEF 2 ASSOCIATED BUSINESS VEHICLES
Surname ] ) « m/\_/

o VRM Make Model
Sy _

Forename(s)
Other Title

ID Code

COMMERCIAL /TRADING LICENCES
Taken Type of
Arested  YES/NO to - . . Licence Held
TOR / LICENSEE MANAGER/ EMPLOYEE 3 Relevant
Conditions
Sumame o - wm| O _\
Licensing
Foenamets X \\ (Y Q & .
Other Title Observations

(Mr, Mrs, Miss, Ms, Dr)

Type of

Licence Held
—— - = - Relevant
Conditi
ID Code _ Height B Occupation —— D
Taken Custody
Amested  YES/NO to - Number : ._..._,nr.:m?m
1D CODES & :Enmem Observations
IC1  White European  IC5 Oriental

When entering heights start
IC2  Dark European IC6  Arabic with ‘F" for imperial & ‘M’
IC3  Afro Caribbean IC7 Unknown | for metric. i.e. 5'10" would
IC4  Asian be F510 and 1m 55c¢m would
be M155,

el



Appendix 27
ENFIELD
Council
www.enfield.gov.uk

Please reply to:  Amanda Butler

Kemal Altun/ (Ali Kemal Yengin)
Owner of Maxi Food & Wine Phone:
38 Chase Side '
London Textphone:
N14 5PA Fax:

Email: - |
My Rel: .

LN/200600265

Your Ref:

Date: | I

WARNING LETTER

Dear Kemal Altun/ (Ali Kemal Yengin) Owner of Maxi Food & Wine

The Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016

The Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015
Trade Marks Act 1994

Licensing Act 2003

I am writing to you as the Owner of Maxi Food & Wine 38 Chase Side London N14 5PA.
Alleged Offence(s):

On 31°%t March 2022, x2 packets Marlboro Gold Cigarettes were purchased from

Maxi food & Wine, 38 Chase Side London N14 5PA. The cigarettes packaging did not
display the requisite colour namely Pantone 448c and the labelling and/or health warnings
on the packaging was not in English. Contrary to Section 15(1) of the Standardised
Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2016 and Regulation 48 of the
Tobacco & related Products Regulations 2016

On 4™ August 2022 at Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side, London, N14 5PA you did
knowingly keep or allow to be kept goods namely cigarettes and e-cigarettes/vapes that
have been imported without payment of duty or which have otherwise been unlawfully
imported. Contrary to Section 144 of the Licensing Act 2003

On 4™ August 2022 at Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side, London, N14 5PA you did have

in possession for supply tobacco, namely 50 packets of cigarettes that failed to comply with
the requirements of Regulation 7(1) of the Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products
Regulations 2015 in that the exterior of the packaging did not have the permitted colour, that
being Pantone 448c applied to it. Contrary to Regulation 15(1) of the Standardised
Packaging of Tobacco products Regulations 2015



On 4™ August 2022 at Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side, London, N14 5PA you did have in
possession for supply tobacco that failed to comply with the requirements of Regulation 7
and 11 of the Tobacco & Related Products Regulations 2016 because the labelling and/or
health warnings on the packaging was not in English. Contrary to Regulation 48 of the
Tobacco & related Products Regulations 2016

On 4™ August 2022 at Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side, London, N14 5PA you did have in
possession for supply tobacco that failed to comply with the requirements of Regulation 7
and 11 of the Tobacco & Related Products Regulations 2016 because the labelling and/or
health warnings on the packaging was not in English. Contrary to Regulation 48 of the
Tobacco & related Products Regulations 2016

On 4" August 2022 at Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side, London, N14 5PA you did have in
possession for supply tobacco namely E-cigarettes/ Vapeman Solos that failed to comply
with the requirements of Part 6 of the Tobacco & Related Products Regulations 2016/
Tobacco Products and Nicotine Inhaling Products (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020.
Contrary to Regulation 48 of the Tobacco & related Products Regulations 2016

On 4" August 2022, medicines, namely x22 packets of Viagra (202 Viagra tablets) and
x15 sachets of Sildenafil Oral were also seized from Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side,
London, N14 5PA. Contrary to the Human Medicines Regulations 2012.

The afore-mentioned medicines have subsequently been referred to the Medicines &
Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency (MHRA).

Trade Marks Act 1994
All products that belong to a registered brand holder (trademark) must be purchased from a
reputable supplier. This includes cigarettes/tobacco and alcohol.

Tobacco Products

All tobacco products must comply with The Tobacco and Related Products Regulations
2016, The Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015 and
Licensing Act 2003.

Traceability

General Food Regulations states that all businesses are required to have a system and
procedures in place to identify the person from whom they have been supplied food, drinks
and/or tobacco. The purchase of these products must be “traceable” and should be
evidenced by documentation/receipts which must be available for inspection upon request.

After careful consideration of the evidence, whilst there is enough evidence to consider
prosecution pertaining to the seized tobacco, in this instance, Enfield Council are issuing this
warning letter regarding the afore-mentioned non-duty paid/illegal cigarettes and non-
compliant Vapes/E-cigarettes.

However, Enfield Council requires you to sign over the non-duty paid /illegal cigarettes,
Non-compliant Vapes/E-cigarettes and illegal medicines for disposal in accordance with the
Consumer Protection Act.

Please sign and date the Voluntary Surrender form and return the afore-mentioned form to

I /ithin 7 days.



If you do not agree to sign over the non-duty paid tobacco, then Enfield Council will apply to
the court for forfeiture and seek to recover the costs of doing so from Maxi Food & Wine.

Licensing Act 2003- Premises Licence Conditions

This warning letter has been issued separately to the pending Licensing Review Hearing
regarding the Licensing Review application to revoke the premises licence of
Maxi Food & Wine.

Please consider this letter to be a warning as to your future conduct of your retail
premises namely Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side London N14 5PA.

From the issuing of this warning letter, should smuggled goods be discovered in your
licensed premises or motor-vehicles associated with your licensed premises, then
Enfield Council’s Trading Standards Authority shall consider prosecution of any
subsequent seizures of illegal tobacco.

Enfield Council will continue to conduct test-purchasing sessions and lllegal Tobacco
inspections to your retail premises and retailers within the Borough of Enfield.

Yours sincerely

¥ o s

~

Amanda Butler
Senior Fair Trading Officer



External - Official - Sensitive



ENFIELD
To: Council

www.enfield.gov.uk

Kemal Altun/ (Ali Kemal Yengin)

Owner of Maxi Food & Wine Consumer Protection

38 Chase Side PO Box 57, Civic Centre
London Silver Street

N14 5PA Enfield, Middlesex EN1 3X

Tel: 0208 132 1572

30/11/2022

TRANSFER OF PROPERTY DISCLAIMER

| hereby transfer to the London Borough of Enfield all rights and property in the following
articles which were in my possession, custody or control

At: Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side, London N14 5PA

On 31%t March 2022, x2 packets of Marlboro Gold Cigarettes were test purchased from
Maxi Food & Wine -38 Chase Side, London N14 5PA.

On 4" August 2022, Maxi Food & Wine-38 Chase Side, London N14 5PA was inspected by
Officers from Enfield Council’s Trading Standards Department, along with a sniffer dog and a
dog handler with the aim to crackdown on the sale of illegal tobacco, namely cigarettes and
hand-rolling tobacco. Officers seized approx. x50 packets of cigarettes and

x27 non-compliant E-cigarettes/Vapes and x22 packets of Viagra and x15 sachets of
Sildenafil medicines.

The cigarettes and vapes/e-cigarettes did not comply with the Tobacco and Related
Products Regulations 2016, Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015
and/or 144 of the Licensing Act 2003. The medicines namely Viagra and Sildenafil did not
comply with the Human Medicines Regulations 2012.

| am authorised to waive all rights from this date, this date being the date of seizure by an
officer of this service. | further indemnify the London Borough of Enfield against any claim or
encumbrance present or future regarding these goods.

In signing this disclaimer, | understand that no further formal action will be taken against me
in relation to these goods.

for and on behalf of [Insert name of business]

(witnessed

DY ) (date)..veeii
(PrINENAME). ..o

Full details of the goods being signed over for disposal are detailed in the attached Schedule




To:
Kemal Altun/ (Ali Kemal Yengin)
Owner of Maxi Food & Wine

38 Chase Side
London

N14 5PA

ENFIELD
Council

www.enfield.gov.uk

Consumer Protection

PO Box 57, Civic Centre
Silver Street

Enfield, Middlesex EN1 3XY

Tel: 0208 132 1572

30/11/2022
TRANSFER OF PROPERTY DISCLAIMER - Schedule of Goods
Ref: I
Seal Quantity Description
Number
PO7796612 | X20 X5 Minsk cigarettes
X10 NZ gold cigarettes
X 2 Marlboro Red cigarettes
X3 Richmond King Size cigarettes
PO7796613 | X30 X20 Richmond cigarettes
X10 Marlbo
ro Touch cigarettes
N11775562 | X19 X19 Vapeman Solo's e-cigarettes/vapes
N02624039 | X8 X8 Vapeman Solos
N11775565 | 202 viagra X22 Packets of Viagra (202 viagra tablets)
tablets and | X15 Sildenafil Oral
15 sachets

Human Rights Act 1998

Under Article 1 of the First Protocol of the European Convention on Human Rights every
legal or natural person is entitled to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions. No one shall be
deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the conditions
provided for by law and the general principles of International Law. In waiving all rights in
the articles listed above | recognise that | have no rights in the intellectual property in any
copyright and/or registered trademarks contained on or in those items and that the items
would be liable to forfeited by the courts if an application was so made.
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